FAIR GROUNDS - January 17, 2026 - Race 5
MAIDEN SPECIAL WEIGHT - Thoroughbred

FOR MAIDENS, FILLIES THREE YEARS OLD. Weight, 120 Ibs. (Preference To Horses That Have Not Started For Less Than
$50,000 In Their Last 3 Starts).
Distance: Six Furlongs On The Dirt Current Track Record: (Mountain General - 1:08.03 - November 28, 2002)

Purse: $60,000
Includes: $4,000 Other

Sources

Plus: $4,000 ALBSS-Accredited LA Bred Slot Supplement
Available Money: $64,000

Value of Race: $60,000 1st $36,000, 2nd $12,000, 3rd $6,600, 4th $3,600, 5th $1,800
Weather: Cloudy, 58° Track: Fast

Off at: 2:02 Start: Poor
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Timing Method: Electronic

Horse Name (Jockey)

Just Bluffing (Cannon, Declan)

Goodall (Lopez, Paco) (*abs

Tap to Open (Ortiz, Jr., Irad)

Love and Trust (Ortiz, Jose)

Kayla's Komet (Concepcion, Axel)
Isabelle's Music (Curtis, Ben)

Feeling Groovy (Prat, Flavien)
Thesewallshaveears (Hernandez, Jr., Brian)
Callmeyourmajesty (Loveberry, Jareth)
Funny Bunny (Geroux, Florent)
Constructively (Pedroza, Jr., Marcelino)
Winning Matters (Saez, Luis)

Fractional Times: 22.06 45.57 57.60

Split Times:
Run-Up: 78 feet

Winner:

(23:51) (12:03) (12:73)

Breeder: Mike Ball & Katherine Ball
Owner: Ball, Michael and Katherine G.

Trainer: Foley, Gregory

Scratched Horse(s): Zsa Zsa (Trainer)

Total WPS Pool: $340,512
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Final Time: 1:10.33
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Just Bluffing, Chestnut Filly, by Mitole out of Curtain Bluff, by Curlin. Foaled Mar 01, 2023 in Kentucky.
Winner's sire standing at Spendthrift

Fin
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Win  Place Show Wager Type Winning Numbers Payoff
44.00 13.60 6.60  $0.50 Pick 3 1-4-10 (3 correct) 55.15
5.00 3.60 $0.50 Pick 4 4-1/3-4-10 (4 correct) 599.75
5.60  $0.50 Pick 5 3-4-1/3-4-10 (5 correct) 4,635.85
$1.00 Daily Double 4-10 69.50
$1.00 Exacta 10-13 181.90
$0.10 Superfecta 10-13-2-12 458.66
$0.50 Trifecta 10-13-2 996.00
Past Performance Running Line Preview
Pgm Horse Name Start 1/4 1/2 Str Fin
10 Just Bluffing 2 3t 4? gtz 4314
13 Goodall 1 1t 1t 1t 231/
2  Tapto Open 11 12594 117 gtz 344
12 Love and Trust 5 412 gl 2! 444
11 Kayla's Komet 3 2! L2 43 54112
3 Isabelle's Music 7 g* 8° 7* %12
7 Feeling Groovy 9 23172 53112 63112 7712
1  Thesewallshaveears 4 52 7 5 g7 %4
9  Callmeyourmajesty 6 g2 112 63112 g5 12 old
4 Funny Bunny 8 gt 12 g 12 107 12 1016
8  Constructively 12 11514 g2 qq812 4420304
5 Winning Matters 10 10° 12° 1210 122714

EQUIBASE

Odds

21.00
3.90
6.60

2.90*

10.90

24.80
3.10

16.10

41.20

36.70

80.10

10.60

Pool
56,152
100,492
208,693
39,164
240,287
70,648
114,452

Comments

ins, surged btwn
svgrnd, pace, yld1/16
bmpst, rallied8w
track4w, bid, flatten
stalk3w, 5w, no rally
bmp btw st, imprvd7w
bmpst, adv4w, wknd
rated ins, no bid

mid pack btw, wknd
bmp btw, off pace
bbld, inwrd, off pace
bmpst, trailed 7/16

Trainers: 10 - Foley, Gregory; 13 - Asmussen, Steven; 2 - Cox, Brad; 12 - DeVaux, Cherie; 11 - Calhoun, W.; 3 - Kenneally, Eddie; 7 - DeVaux, Cherie; 1 -
McGee, Paul; 9 - Catalano, Wayne; 4 - Beckman, D. Whitworth; 8 - Terre, David; 5 - Stewart, Dallas

Owners:

10 - Ball, Michael and Katherine G.; 13 - Spendthrift Farm LLC; 2 - Whisper Hill Farm LLC; 12 - Belladonna Racing LLC, Twin Brook Stables,

Woodford Racing LLC and B.C.W.T. Ltd.; 11 - Hardway Racing LLC; 3 - Knowles Farm, LLC; 7 - West Point Thoroughbreds and Lyden, Michael
P.; 1 - Jay Em Ess Stable; 9 -Greg Besinger; 4 - Calumet Farm; 8 -Rene Lavergne; 5 - On Our Own Stable, LLC, U Racing Stables, LLC, Saints
or Sinners, Barker, Edwin S., Rivers, Daniel, Haines, John, Titletown Racing Stables, Zak Stables and Stewart, Dallas;

Footnotes | View Glossary Of Terms

JUST BLUFFING settled just behind the early pace on the inside, backed off a couple lengths in the turn, showed a burst of speed in the final furlong to
drive through the remaining foes. GOODALL quickly claimed a ground saving lead, continued under pressure until grudgingly giving way to surging rival in
the final sixteenth. TAP TO OPEN was bumped at the start, raced off the pace on the inside, swung out eight wide at the top of the stretch and displayed a
good rally for the place award. LOVE AND TRUST tracked the pace four wide, moved up through the turn to contest the pace, flattened out in the final
furlong. KAYLA'S KOMET stalked the early pace three wide, tipped out five wide in the stretch but could not rally. ISABELLE'S MUSIC was bumped
between foes at the start, raced off the pace along the inside, made improvements seven wide in the stretch. FEELING GROOVY was bumped at the start,
raced off the pace four wide, steadily advanced until weakening in the final furlong. THESEWALLSHAVEEARS was rated along the inside, made no bid.
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CALLMEYOURMAJESTY found position in the middle of the pack between horses, weakened in the stretch. FUNNY BUNNY was bumped between foes at
the start, raced off the pace between rivals, swung out at the quarter before quickly repositioning toward the four path, made no improvements.
CONSTRUCTIVELY bobbled out of the gate and broke inward into foes, raced off the pace, never involved. WINNING MATTERS was bumped at the start,

trailed at the seven sixteenths, no factor.

®obsDenotes OBS Graduate
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