

FAIR GROUNDS - January 17, 2026 - Race 5

MAIDEN SPECIAL WEIGHT - Thoroughbred

FOR MAIDENS, FILLIES THREE YEARS OLD. Weight, 120 lbs. (Preference To Horses That Have Not Started For Less Than \$50,000 In Their Last 3 Starts).

Distance: Six Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Mountain General - 1:08.03 - November 28, 2002)

Purse: \$60,000

Includes: \$4,000 Other Sources

Plus: \$4,000 ALBSS-Accredited LA Bred Slot Supplement

Available Money: \$64,000

Value of Race: \$60,000 1st \$36,000, 2nd \$12,000, 3rd \$6,600, 4th \$3,600, 5th \$1,800

Weather: Cloudy, 58° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 2:02 **Start:** Poor **Timing Method:** Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
---	10	Just Bluffing (Cannon, Declan)	120	L	9	2	3 ^{1/2}	4 ^{1 1/2}	3 ^{1 1/2}	1 ^{3 1/4}	21.00	ins, surged btwn
---	13	Goodall (Lopez, Paco) 	120	L	12	1	1 ¹	1 ¹	1 ¹	2 ¹	3.90	svgrnd, pace, yld1/16
---	2	Tap to Open (Ortiz, Jr., Irad)	120	L b	2	11	12	11 ²	8 ¹	3 ^{Head}	6.60	bmpst, rallied8w
---	12	Love and Trust (Ortiz, Jose)	120	L	11	5	4 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1/2}	4 ^{Neck}	2.90*	track4w, bid, flatten
22Nov25 ⁸ CD ²	11	Kayla's Komet (Concepcion, Axel)	120	L b	10	3	2 ^{Head}	3 ^{1/2}	4 ^{Head}	5 ¹	10.90	stalk3w, 5w, no rally
---	3	Isabelle's Music (Curtis, Ben)	120	L	3	7	8 ^{1/2}	8 ^{1/2}	7 ^{1/2}	6 ²	24.80	bmp btw st, imprvd7w
18Oct25 ⁷ KEE ²	7	Feeling Groovy (Prat, Flavien)	120	L	6	9	7 ^{1/2}	5 ^{Head}	6 ^{1/2}	7 ^{Head}	3.10	bmpst, adv4w, wknd
---	1	Thesewallshaveears (Hernandez, Jr., Brian)	120	--	1	4	5 ^{1/2}	7 ¹	5 ^{1/2}	8 ^{7 1/4}	16.10	rated ins, no bid
---	9	Callmeyourmajesty (Loveberry, Jareth)	120	L	8	6	6 ¹	6 ^{1/2}	9 ²	9 ¹	41.20	mid pack btw, wknd
20Dec25 ¹⁰ FG ⁷	4	Funny Bunny (Geroux, Florent)	120	L b	4	8	9 ^{1/2}	9 ¹	10 ¹	10 ^{4 3/4}	36.70	bmp btw, off pace
19Dec25 ⁷ FG ⁷	8	Constructively (Pedroza, Jr., Marcelino)	120	L	7	12	11 ^{1/2}	10 ^{1/2}	11 ^{1 1/2}	11 ^{6 1/2}	80.10	bldd, inwrd, off pace
12Dec25 ⁷ OP ⁸	5	Winning Matters (Saez, Luis)	120	L	5	10	10 ^{Head}	12	12	12	10.60	bmpst, trailed 7/16

Fractional Times: 22.06 45.57 57.60

Final Time: 1:10.33

Split Times: (23:51) (12:03) (12:73)

Run-Up: 78 feet

Winner: Just Bluffing, Chestnut Filly, by [Mitole](#) out of Curtain Bluff, by Curlin. Foaled Mar 01, 2023 in Kentucky.

 Winner's sire standing at Spendthrift

Breeder: Mike Ball & Katherine Ball

Owner: Ball, Michael and Katherine G.

Trainer: Foley, Gregory

Scratched Horse(s): Zsa Zsa (Trainer)

Total WPS Pool: \$340,512

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
10	Just Bluffing	44.00	13.60	6.60	\$0.50 Pick 3	1-4-10 (3 correct)	55.15	56,152
13	Goodall		5.00	3.60	\$0.50 Pick 4	4-1/3-4-10 (4 correct)	599.75	100,492
2	Tap to Open			5.60	\$0.50 Pick 5	3-4-1/3-4-10 (5 correct)	4,635.85	208,693
					\$1.00 Daily Double	4-10	69.50	39,164
					\$1.00 Exacta	10-13	181.90	240,287
					\$0.10 Superfecta	10-13-2-12	458.66	70,648
					\$0.50 Trifecta	10-13-2	996.00	114,452

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
10	Just Bluffing	2	3 ¹	4 ²	3 ^{1 1/2}	1 ^{3 1/4}
13	Goodall	1	1 ¹	1 ¹	1 ¹	2 ^{3 1/4}
2	Tap to Open	11	12 ^{5 3/4}	11 ⁷	8 ^{4 1/2}	3 ^{4 1/4}
12	Love and Trust	5	4 ^{1 1/2}	2 ¹	2 ¹	4 ^{4 1/4}
11	Kayla's Komet	3	2 ¹	3 ^{1 1/2}	4 ³	5 ^{4 1/2}
3	Isabelle's Music	7	8 ⁴	8 ⁵	7 ⁴	6 ^{5 1/2}
7	Feeling Groovy	9	7 ^{3 1/2}	5 ^{3 1/2}	6 ^{3 1/2}	7 ^{7 1/2}
1	Thesewallshaveears	4	5 ²	7 ⁴	5 ³	8 ^{7 3/4}
9	Callmeyourmajesty	6	6 ^{2 1/2}	6 ^{3 1/2}	9 ^{5 1/2}	9 ¹⁵
4	Funny Bunny	8	9 ^{4 1/2}	9 ^{5 1/2}	10 ^{7 1/2}	10 ¹⁶
8	Constructively	12	11 ^{5 1/4}	10 ^{6 1/2}	11 ^{8 1/2}	11 ^{20 3/4}
5	Winning Matters	10	10 ⁵	12 ⁹	12 ¹⁰	12 ^{27 1/4}

Trainers: 10 - Foley, Gregory; 13 - Asmussen, Steven; 2 - Cox, Brad; 12 - DeVaux, Cherie; 11 - Calhoun, W.; 3 - Kenneally, Eddie; 7 - DeVaux, Cherie; 1 - McGee, Paul; 9 - Catalano, Wayne; 4 - Beckman, D. Whitworth; 8 - Terre, David; 5 - Stewart, Dallas

Owners: 10 - Ball, Michael and Katherine G.; 13 - Spendthrift Farm LLC; 2 - Whisper Hill Farm LLC; 12 - Belladonna Racing LLC, Twin Brook Stables, Woodford Racing LLC and B.C.W.T. Ltd.; 11 - Hardway Racing LLC; 3 - Knowles Farm, LLC; 7 - West Point Thoroughbreds and Lyden, Michael P.; 1 - Jay Em Ess Stable; 9 - Greg Besinger; 4 - Calumet Farm; 8 - Rene Lavergne; 5 - On Our Own Stable, LLC, U Racing Stables, LLC, Saints or Sinners, Barker, Edwin S., Rivers, Daniel, Haines, John, Titledown Racing Stables, Zak Stables and Stewart, Dallas;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

JUST BLUFFING settled just behind the early pace on the inside, backed off a couple lengths in the turn, showed a burst of speed in the final furlong to drive through the remaining foes. GOODALL quickly claimed a ground saving lead, continued under pressure until grudgingly giving way to surging rival in the final sixteenth. TAP TO OPEN was bumped at the start, raced off the pace on the inside, swung out eight wide at the top of the stretch and displayed a good rally for the place award. LOVE AND TRUST tracked the pace four wide, moved up through the turn to contest the pace, flattened out in the final furlong. KAYLA'S KOMET stalked the early pace three wide, tipped out five wide in the stretch but could not rally. ISABELLE'S MUSIC was bumped between foes at the start, raced off the pace along the inside, made improvements seven wide in the stretch. FEELING GROOVY was bumped at the start, raced off the pace four wide, steadily advanced until weakening in the final furlong. THESEWALLSHAVEEARS was rated along the inside, made no bid.

CALLMEYOURMAJESTY found position in the middle of the pack between horses, weakened in the stretch. FUNNY BUNNY was bumped between foes at the start, raced off the pace between rivals, swung out at the quarter before quickly repositioning toward the four path, made no improvements. CONSTRUCTIVELY bobbed out of the gate and broke inward into foes, raced off the pace, never involved. WINNING MATTERS was bumped at the start, trailed at the seven sixteenths, no factor.

 Denotes OBS Graduate

Copyright 2026 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.